
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 27 January 2022 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
[...]
ined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
David Pealing 
07920230092 / david.pealing@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 39)  

Cllr James Jamieson OBE 
(Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 

Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield London Borough 

Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough 
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 

Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 

Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Nick Chard Kent County Council 

Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Andrew Proctor Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 

Cllr Antony Mullen Sunderland City 
Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland District Council 
Cllr Emily Barley Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Cllr Olivia Lyons Cannock Chase District Council 

Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

  
Labour ( 36)  



 

 

Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (Senior 
Vice-Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Borough Council 
Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 
Council 

Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 

Cllr Carl Johnson North Tyneside Council 
Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Damien Greenhalgh Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Rachel Sutton Exeter City Council 
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz Islington London Borough 

Cllr Naushabah Khan Medway Council 
Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Morgan Rhondda Cynon Taff 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Doina Cornell Stroud District Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 

  
Substitutes  

  
  
Independent ( 11)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell District Council 

Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 
Cllr Sue Baxter Bromsgrove District Council 

Cllr Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 
Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Helen-Ann Smith Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Sarah Rouse Malvern Hills District Council 
Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 



 

 

Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 

  
Substitutes  

  

  
Liberal Democrat ( 9)  
Cllr Joe Harris (Vice-Chair) Cotswold District Council 

Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Keith Aspden York City Council 

Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 
Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 

  
Substitutes  

  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 27 January 2022 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Virtual Meeting 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   COVID-19 Vaccination in the community 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Chairman's Update 
 

3 - 4  

4.   LGA Board Chair Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board - Cllr 
Antoinette Bramble 

 

5 - 6  

b) City Regions Board - Mayor Marvin Rees 
 

7 - 8  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Cllr David 
Fothergill 

 

9 - 12  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Cllr Gerald 
Vernon-Jackson CBE 

 

13 - 14  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Cllr David Renard 

 

15 - 20  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Cllr Peter 
Fleming OBE 

 

21 - 24  

g) People and Places Board - Cllr Kevin Bentley 
 

25 - 26  

h) Resources Board - Cllr Shaun Davies 
 

27 - 34  



 

 

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Cllr 
Nesil Caliskan 

 

35 - 36  

5.   Digest of the last meeting held on 21 October 2022 
 

37 - 43  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022, 12.30 pm, Bevin Hall, 18 

Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

27 January 2022 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Covid-19 vaccination in the community 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

NHS England and NHS Improvement (NHSEI) COVID-19 Vaccine Deployment Programme 
will provide an overview, including work to tackle barriers to vaccination uptake. They will 
share some key facts about the COVID-19 vaccine, including who has been offered COVID 
vaccination, how people can get vaccinated and why people are advised to get a booster. 
This will also be an opportunity to hear about the work the LGA’s new Local Government 
Vaccine Engagement Programme team will be undertaking and to discuss these topics 
further. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Gill Leng 

Position:   National Public Health Adviser,  

                                             Covid-19 Vaccine Deployment Programme 

Phone no:   07766 660799  

Email:    Gill.Leng@local.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Recommendations 

That members note the information shared by the vaccine programme and share their 

views in the discussion. 

Actions 

As directed by members. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

27 January 2021 

 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Chairman’s Update 
This report covers the Chairman’s activities from 25 October 2021 – 21 January 2022 
 
LGA and Ministerial/Parliamentary business 

October  

25 Adam Memon, Emma Dean Special Advisers DHSC 

26 Lee Rawley MP 

27 Gillian Keegan MP 

27 SofS Michael Gove MP 

28 NGDP Graduation Event 

29 Independent Group Conference 

November  

01 Mims Davies MP 

03 SofS Michael Gove MP, Kemi Badenoch MP – Local Government 
Roundtable 

08 Ministerial Covenant & Veterans Board 

08 APCC/LGA Quarterly Meeting 

09 – 11 COP 26 G
[...]

Digital connectivity 

7. We have been working with the LGA public affairs team to highlight the importance of 

good digital connection, collating a briefing for a Westminster Hall Debate on Tackling 

the Digital Divide and submitting evidence to the Public Accounts Committee inquiry into 

DCMS recall (broadband).  
 

8. The LGA’s publication ‘Councils’ role supporting the digital skills pipeline’, alongside LG 

Inform forecasts for digital employment, outlines the key roles councils play in supporting 

local digital skills progression, which, in turn, plays a vital role in levelling up 

communities. We recently met with officials from DCMS to promote the report as a basis 

for further collaborative work with DCMS following the publication of the Levelling Up 

White Paper.   

 

 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 187 7384  

Email:    Rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4g

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/tackling-digital-divide-house-commons-4-november-2021
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/tackling-digital-divide-house-commons-4-november-2021
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/1520/dcms-recall-broadband/
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councils-role-supporting-digital-skills-pipeline
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/local-tech-jobs?mod-area=E92000001&mod-group=AllLaInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/local-tech-jobs?mod-area=E92000001&mod-group=AllLaInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup


 

  

Councillors’ Forum  

27 January 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for
[...]
uk/bills/2839


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 21 October 2021 

Venue: Bevin Hall, 18 Smith Square, and online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item   
 

1   The Rt Hon Michael Gove MP - Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the Rt. Hon Michael Gove MP, Secretary of 
State for Levelling Up Housing & Communities. 
 
The Secretary of State thanked LGA members for inviting him to speak to 
the Forum. 
 
He explained that the Department had been renamed to reflect the new 
emphasis on levelling up and stated that levelling up would consist of 4 
broad strands: 

 Strengthening local leadership 

 Economic development – attracting new investment into areas and 

creating high skilled jobs 

 Improving quality of public services where they are not of 

acceptable standard. There are still too many areas which have 

poor public health and education outcomes when compared to 

other areas. 

 Giving people pride in where they live 

 
On Adult Social Care, the Secretary of State said that he recognised many 
of the concerns held by local government and, in particular, singled out 
staff shortages as a significant challenge that needed to be addressed 
urgently. A lot of the issues had been exacerbated by the Covid pandemic 
and in that regard, the Secretary of State put on record his sincere thanks 
to the sector for all their efforts during the last 18 months.  
 
On housing, the Secretary of State said that he was currently in the 
process of reviewing the Planning White Paper but remained committed to 
making reforms to the system. He wanted to see more high quality, 
beautiful homes in the right places and stressed that they must contribute 
towards the UK’s net zero commitment as well as being completely safe 
for their residents. 
 
Following the Secretary of State’s int
[...]
bers who were new to the Forum. 
 
He noted the sad passing of MPs James Brokenshire and Sir David 
Amess and said that he had passed on condolences and best wishes to 
their families on behalf of local government. The murder of Sir David 
Amess had profound consequences for all public servants and the LGA 
would be redoubling its work around civility in public life to try and ensure 
greater protections could be put in place. 
 

 

3   Digest of the last meeting held on 22 July 2021 
  

 

 The digest of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2021 was agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

4   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 The Chairman reported that he was getting around to meeting new 
ministers who had been brought in as part of the October Cabinet 
reshuffle and had met on a one-to-one basis with the new Secretaries of 
State for DLUHC and Education. 
 
Decision: 
Councillors’ Forum noted the update. 
 

 

5   LGA Board Chair Reports 
  

 

 The Chairman invited the following Board representatives to discuss their 
reports: 
 

a) City Regions Board – Mayor Marvin Rees (Chair) 

 Mayor Rees introduced himself as the new Chair of the 

Board and said he was looking forward to working with 

colleagues at the LGA. 

 He welcomed the Secretary of State’s attendance at the 

Forum and for offering his perspective on levelling up which 

was a vital issue for councils moving forward. 

 The LGA was working to influence the Skills and post-16 
Education Bill, introduced to Parliament in May. The bill, 
currently in the House of Lords, designates new employer 
representative bodies (ERBs), seeks to make it a legal 
requirement that ERBs and colleges collaborate to develop 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPs), introduces new 
Secretary of State powers to intervene when colleges fail to 
deliver, and puts in place provisions for a new Lifelong 
Learning Entitlement.  

 The LGA was looking to host an annual urban leadership 


[...]
A 

has also been invited to be a representative of the National 

Steering Group, which will oversee the new statutory duty 

in the Domestic Abuse Act, to deliver domestic abuse 

accommodation-based support and services. 

 The Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Bill continues in 

Committee Stage in the House of Lords and the LGA 

continues to lobby on the serious violence duty and wider 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

issues. 

 
Decision: 
 
Councillors’ Forum noted the LGA Board Chair reports. 
 
 

6   Update on Cyber Security 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Owen Pritchard, Programme Manager Cyber-
Security, to introduce his update. 
 
Owen gave a confidential presentation on the current cyber threats faced 
by councils, including recent ‘testing’ results from councils on their 
preparedness for rebuffing cyber attacks. Owen ran through the LGA’s 
support offer to councils and finished by highlighting a list of 10 key 
questions that councillors should be asking their council officers in relation 
to cyber-preparedness. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Councils hold a large amount of confidential information on 

vulnerable residents. How can this best be isolated from other non-

confidential information? Owen introduced the concept of 

‘segmentation’ as a way of increasing data security and said that 

councils should have systems in place to ensure this happens. He 

added that it was important that councils tightly manage the 

amount of privileges granted in relation to confidential data. 

 Members felt that the proliferation of partnership working in recent 

years and the need to share data with these partners, made 

systems more vulnerable. Similarly, it was considered that the 

wider transfer of data systems online increased the risk of 

breaches enormously. Owen acknowledged that both of these 

factors increased risks for all organisations and emphasised the 

crucial need for ever greater vigilance on the part of councils and 

for having the appropriate systems in place to counter the threat. 

 There was generally a ‘monoculture’ of operating systems and 

software within councils – was this likely to increase their 

vulnerability to attack and should they therefore try and diversify 

the products used? Owen said that there was always a tension 

between resilience and efficiency in IT systems which councils 

needed to assess objectively. 

 
Owen concluded the session by highlighting the information on the LGA 
website and said that he would be more than happy to talk to councillors 
or council officers individually to provide further guidance. He agreed to 
circulate the 10 questions for a councillor to ask in the next Chairman’s 
bulletin. 
 
Decision: 
Councillors’ Forum noted the update. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Antony Mullen Sunderland City 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Carl Johnson North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Sutton Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Kaya Comer-

Schwartz 
Islington London Borough 

 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell District Council 
 Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 
 Cllr Sue Baxter Bromsgrove District Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire County Council 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Jonathan Canty Rushmoor Borough Council 
 Cllr Isobel Darby Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Richard Cox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
 Cllr David Leytham Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Martin Whelton Merton Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Gareth Williams Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Vanessa Churchman Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Phil Hewitt Cannock Chase Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Deborah Taylor Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland District Council 
 Cllr Olivia Lyons Cannock Chase District Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Linda Haysey East Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson 
Portsmouth City Council 

 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19 Vaccination in the community
	3 Chairman's Update
	4a Children and Young People Board - Cllr Antoinette Bramble
	4b City Regions Board - Mayor Marvin Rees
	4c Community Wellbeing Board - Cllr David Fothergill
	4d Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	4e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Cllr David Renard
	4f Improvement and Innovation Board - Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	4g People and Places Board - Cllr Kevin Bentley
	4h Resources Board - Cllr Shaun Davies
	4i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Cllr Nesil Caliskan
	5 Digest of the last meeting held on 21 October 2022
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 27 January 2022 

Venue: Online via Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   COVID-19 Vaccination in the community 
  

 

 Michelle Kane, Director of Demand, NHS Vaccine Deployment at NHS 
England gave a presentation on COVID-19 vaccination in the community.  
Gill Leng, LGA Senior Advisor, then gave an update on the local 
government engagement programme.  This was followed by a summary of 
Councils work in vaccine delivery and engagement by Cllr David 
Fothergill. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Michelle Kane said that there 
was work underway to take understand what had gone well and not as 
well in the vaccine programme to date, including engagement with 
community leaders to better deliver messages. 
 

 

3   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 The Chairman thanked Members and officers on their hard work during 
the rise of the Omicron variant since the last meeting.  The LGA continued 
to lobby hard for locally-led devolution ahead of the publication of the 
Levelling Up White Paper. 
 
Decision: 
Councillors’ Forum noted the update. 
 

 

4   LGA Board Chair Reports 
  

 

 The Chairman invited the following Board representatives to outline their 
reports: 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

a) Economy, Environment, Housing and Transport – Cllr Darren 
Rodwell (Vice Chair) 

b) People and Places – Cllr Kevin Bentley (Chair) 
c) Children and Young People – Cllr Antoinette Bramble (Chair) 
d) Community and Wellbeing – Cllr David Fothergill (Chair) 

 

5   Digest of the last meeting held on 21 October 2022 
  

 

 The digest of the last meeting was agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr James Jamieson OBE Central Bedfordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
North Kesteven District Council 

Deputy-chairman   
 

Members Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield London Borough 
 Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
 Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
 Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent County Council 
 Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Proctor Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Antony Mullen Sunderland City 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland District Council 
 Cllr Emily Barley Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
 Cllr Olivia Lyons Cannock Chase District Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes CBE Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Borough Council 
 Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
 Cllr Carl Johnson North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Damien Greenhalgh Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Rachel Sutton Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Kaya Comer-

Schwartz 
Islington London Borough 

 Cllr Naushabah Khan Medway Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Morgan Rhondda Cynon Taff 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Doina Cornell Stroud District Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Keith Aspden York City Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell District Council 
 Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 
 Cllr Sue Baxter Bromsgrove District Council 
 Cllr Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen-Ann Smith Ashfield District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Rouse Malvern Hills District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 

 
Apologies Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 

 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

  
 


